



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PAULINE F. DAUB,	§	
	§	No. 90, 2014
Plaintiff Below – Appellant,	§	
	§	Court Below: Superior Court
v.	§	of the State of Delaware in and
	§	for Kent County
SAMUEL G. DANIELS, WILLIAM	§	C.A. No. K11C-03-037-JTV
BAKER AND BESTFIELD	§	
HOMES, LLC,	§	

Defendants Below– Appellees.

APPELLEE, SAMUEL G. DANIELS’ ANSWERING BRIEF
IN APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

Law Office of Cynthia G. Beam

/s/ Miranda D. Clifton
Miranda D. Clifton, Esquire (I.D. #4081)
Christiana Executive Campus
131 Continental Drive, Suite 407
Newark, DE 19713-4301
(302) 292-6660
Attorney for Appellee Daniels/
Defendant Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.	iii
Nature of Proceedings.	1
Summary of the Arguments.	2
Statement of Facts.	4
Arguments.	6
I. The lower court did not commit reversible error in denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law with regard to the affirmative defense of sudden emergency.	6
(1) Question Presented.	6
(2) Scope of Review.	6
(3) Merits of the Argument	6
II. The evidence did not preponderate so heavily against the Defendant on the jury verdict of no liability that no reasonable jury could have reached that result.	7
(1) Question Presented.	7
(2) Scope of Review.	7
(3) Merits of the Argument	7
III. The lower court did not abuse its discretion by allowing Defendant Baker to elicit testimony that others drivers in the vicinity of the incident were also following too closely.	11
(1) Question Presented.	11
(2) Scope of Review.	11
(3) Merits of the Argument.	11

IV.	The trial court did not error in its refusal to specifically instruct the jury on Plaintiff’s alternative theories of liability against both Defendants and the effects of their “admissions” and inferences to be drawn.	12
	(1) Question Presented.	12
	(2) Scope of Review.	12
	(3) Merits of the Argument.	12
V.	It was not reversible error for the trial court to place the affirmative defense of sudden emergency at the top of the special verdict form.	15
	(1) Question Presented.	15
	(2) Scope of Review.	15
	(3) Merits of the Argument.	15
VI.	No accumulation of errors exist to warrant consideration of a new trial.	16
	(1) Question Presented.	16
	(2) Scope of Review.	16
	(3) Merits of the Argument.	16
	Conclusion.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alber v. Wise</u> 166 A.2d 141,143 (Del. 1960).	14
<u>Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. Saporito</u> 875 A.2d 620, 625 (Del.2005) (citing <u>Roadway Express v. Folk</u> , 817 A.2d 772, 776 (Del.2003).	7
<u>Chrysler Corporation v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</u> 822 A.2d 1024, 1034 (Del.2003).	12
<u>Cooke v. Murphy v. State Farm</u> , 2014 Del.Lexis 349 (Del.Super).	7
<u>North v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> 704 A.2d 835, 837, 838 (Del. 1997).	12

STATUTES

21 Del.C. Section 2115.	10
21 Del.C. Section 4123(a).	11
21 Del.C. Section 4355(a).	10
21 Del.C. Section 4371.	4
